
State of Florida 

lfluhlir~erfrtte Olnmmissinn ~ 
~. ::;.<', 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOUJ.c.P' ARD\~1 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 ~ (-I~ ...... ·....-;;; 

C'> ::,..t. L;.::. 
-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- q, ~ \;), 

C'> ~~. I_./ 

r .:::- ~ ,\\ 
--c 

DATE: May 17,2013 
;...,::_ cfJ. _., rC:, ~ 

TO: 

FROM: 

-;:.. 0 

Office of Commission Clerk cflp 
Lynn M. Deamer, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

RE: Docket No.: 130009-EI 
Company Name: Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Company Code: EI801 
Audit Purpose: A3f Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause 
Audit Control No.: 13-010-2-1 

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of 
the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it should send a 
response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work papers associated 
with this audit. 

LD/ld 
Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File 

0 2 7 I 4 HAY 17 ~ 

FPSC-C OHMI SS!O t~ CLERK 

cp, 



State of Florida 

Office of Auditing and Perfonnance Analysis 
Bureau of Auditing 

Tampa District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause 

Crystal River Unit 3 Uprate 

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012 

Docket No. 130009-EI 
Audit Control No. 13-010-2-1 

May 14,2013 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives and Procedures ....................... ....................................................................................... 2 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ S 

Exhibit 
1: Summary of Jurisdictional Recovery Amounts .................................................................. 6 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon 
objectives set forth by the Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis in its audit 
service request dated January 10, 2013. We have applied these procedures to the attached 
schedule prepared by Progress Energy Florida, Inc. and to several of its related schedules in 
support of its 2012 Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause for its construction cost expenditures for the 
Crystal River 3 Uprate activity in Docket No. 130009-EI. 

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in 
the AICP A Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on 
agreed-upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definitions 

Construction Costs are costs that are expended to construct the nuclear power plant, but not 
limited to, the costs of constructing power plant buildings and all associated permanent 
structures, equipment and systems. 

Utility refers to Progress Energy of Florida, Inc. 
CCRC refers to Capacity Cost Recovery Clause. 
NCRC refers to Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause. 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the Utility's 2012 NCRC filings in Docket 
No. 130009-EI are consistent and in compliance with Section 366.93, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and 
Rule 25-6.0423, Florida Administrative Code. (F.A.C.) 

Procedure: We performed the following specific objectives and procedures to satisfy the 
overall objective identified above. 

Specific 

Objective: The objective was to determine whether the Utility's filing is properly recorded on 
its books and records according to the Uniform System of Accounts (USoA). 

Procedure: We reconciled the Utility's filing to its general ledger and verified that the costs 
incurred were posted to the proper accounts. No exceptions were noted. 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Schedule T -1 - Summary of 
Jurisdictional Recovery Amounts includes the correct balances from the supporting schedules of 
the filing and the Final True-Up Amount is accurately calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the projected and estimated True-Up adjustments included in the 
schedule to prior NCRC Orders. We reconciled the monthly Construction, Operation and 
Maintenance (O&M) Expense, and Other Adjustments to the supporting schedules in the filing. 
We recalculated Schedule T-1and verified the Final True-Up Amount. No exceptions were 
noted. 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Schedule T-2.3- Construction Carrying 
Cost include the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the filing and the Final 
Construction Carrying Cost and Under (Over) Recovery amounts are accurately calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the projected True-Up adjustments and the beginning balances included 
in the schedule to prior NCRC Orders. We reconciled the monthly construction cost and plant 
transfer balances to the supporting schedules in the filing. We traced the Allowance for Funds 
Used During Construction {AFUDC) rate applied by the Utility to the rate approved in 

2 



Commission Order No. PSC-10-0604-FOF-EI, issued October 4, 2010. We recalculated 
Schedule T-2.3 and verified the Final Construction Carrying Cost and Under (Over) Recovery 
balance. No exceptions were noted. 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Schedule T-3A.3 - Construction 
Carrying Cost on Deferred Tax Asset includes the correct balances from the supporting 
schedules of the filing and the Deferred Tax Return Requirement amounts are accurately 
calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the projected True-Up adjustments and the beginning balances included 
in the schedule to prior NCRC Orders. We traced the Federal Income Tax and the Return on 
Equity rates applied by the Utility to the rates approved in Commission Order No. PSC-05-0945-
FOF-S-EI, issued September 28, 2005. We traced the AFUDC rate applied by the Utility to the 
rate approved in Commission Order No. PSC-10-0604-FOF-EI. We recalculated Schedule T-
3A.3 and verified the Construction Carrying Cost on DTA and the Under (Over) Recovery 
balance. No exceptions were noted. 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether Schedule T-38.3 -Construction Period 
Interest (CPI) includes the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the filing and the 
CPI amounts are accurately calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the beginning balances included in the schedule to prior NCRC Orders. 
We recalculated the Utility' s monthly CPI rate and reconciled the component balances to the 
Utility's general ledger. We recalculated the schedule and traced the Monthly CPI Rate to 
supporting documentation. No exceptions were noted. 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether O&M Expenditure amounts on Schedule 
T -4 - CCRC Recoverable O&M Expenditures are supported by adequate source documentation, 
and the Total Jurisdictional O&M Cost is accurately calculated. 

Procedures: We traced the estimated True-Up adjustments and the beginning balances included 
in the schedule to prior NCRC Orders. We sampled and verified the O&M cost expenditures and 
traced the invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We verified a sample of salary 
expense accruals and recalculated the respective overhead burdens the Utility applied. We 
verified the jurisdictional factors applied. We verified that the Interest Provision calculation 
used the Commercial Paper rates required by Commission rule. We recalculated Schedule T-4 
and verified the Total O&M Cost and Interest balance. No exceptions were noted. 

3 



Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether jurisdictional nuclear construction 
expenditures on Schedule T -6.3 - Monthly Capital Additions are accurately calculated and 
capital additions are supported by adequate source documentation. 

Procedures: We sampled and verified the monthly construction expenditures and traced the 
invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We verified a sample of salary expense accruals 
and recalculated the respective overhead burdens the Utility applied. We verified the 
jurisdictional factors applied. We recalculated Schedule T-6.3 and verified the Total 
Jurisdictional Cost balance. No exceptions were noted. 

4 



Audit Findings 

None 

5 



Exhibit 

Exhibit 1: Summary of Jurisdictional Recovery Amounts 

CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT 3 UPRATE 
SHe Selection, Preconstrvction Costs, ond Conylng Costs on Conllructlon Cost Bal.,... 

Schedule T·1 Final T.....Up Filing: Summary of Juris~ Recovety""""""" 

EXPIANA TION: Provide summcy Cllculation ollie monthly Final True-up Amount lor each coot Clt8goly. 1. Sile Selacllon, 2. PreconsWc1lon, and 3. Conswction. 
In lho ....-.! lhel no costs -.IIPI'fOII"d lor rec:ov«y and no costs are being requolled, alllte 10. For oiiCh Cll!egory with coS1S, lilt IIVl dueribe 
lho components IIVl levels, identify supporting IChodUe and line. Include In lho ftnal true-up c.lculation ~ Commiuion approved 

COMPANY: projection ardestimlled true-up II'I10W1II lor lho r.portod year and idenlily such orders. 
Progress Energy - FL 

DOCKET NO.: 
130009-EI 

lline 
No. 

1. Final Silo Seloction Costs for the Period [25-8.0423(2)(n.F .A..C.) 
a. Additions c-. T·2.1, r.,., 1) 
b. ~ColtsonAddtions (SchoduleT·2.1, 1ino7) 
c. C<onying Colts on Oefon.d Tax Asset (SchecWle T·3A.1, tine 12) 
d. Total Site Setection Amount 

(Unes hlhrough 1.c) 

2. Final Proconslruclion Costs for tho Period (25-8.0423(2)(g),F.A .. C.) 
o. Additions (Schedule T·2.2, 1no 1) 
b. Canying Costs on Additions (SchodiAe T·2.2,1ine 9) 
c. Canying Costs on Oefomtd Tax (Sch«<ule T -3.6..2, lne 12) 
d. Tol.ll Preconstruction Amount 

(Unos 2.1 """9>2.c) 

3. F101l Construction Costs for lho Period (25-8.0423(2)(1),F.A. .C.) 

(A) (B) 
Actual Ac:tuol 

January Fobluary 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

(C) (0) 
AcUI Actuol 
Ma-ch 

Jurildic:lional Dolors 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

$0 $0 $0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

(f) 
Actual 
June 

(25-6.0423(5)(c)1 .b.,F.A..C.) 
[25-8.0423 (8)(d),F .A .. C.) 

Witno11: Thomas G. Fostar 

For Yoar Ended 1213112012 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

{G) 
8Mcnh 

Tolal 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

Avg. Net Adclitions 8llance (SchodiAe T·2.3,1ine 8) $145,.438,1105 $147,084,121 $149,214,247 $152,299,011 $155,011,282 $159,238,950 
o. Canying CoS1S on Addlionl (ScheGH T·2.3,1ine 10) 
b. c~ Costs on Deferred Tax (Scheclule T -3.6..3, ino12) 
c. Total Conllndon Amount 

(Linls 3.elhrough 3.b) 

4. Allocoted or Alsi(p>ed O&M Amounts (Schedule T -4, ine 43) 

5. Olhlr Adjustments (a) 

6. T olal Flllll Period Amount 
(Linol1 .d + 2.d + 3.c + 4+ 5) 

7. Pt<ljoctod Amount for lho Period 
(Order No. PSC 11-0547-FOF·El) 

8. Eslimlled True-up Amount for tho Period 
(Order No. PSC 12.()85().FOF·El) 

9. Fonot True-up Amount for tho Period 
(Uno 8 · line 8) 

1,530,200 1,547,321 1,569,943 1,602,399 1,830,938 1,875,417 9,558,215 
52 471 54 884 57 329 59.~2 82,428 85,105 352,038 

51,582,871 $1,802,185 S1,827.2n S1,882.241 - S1,893,382 S1,740,522 59,908.253 

18,057 42,742 53,500 34,145 13,718 39,923 202,086 

(290,885) (288,1151) (283,234) (279,513) (275,790) c2n,osS) (1,888,220) 

$1,310,083 $1,357,978 $1,397,538 S1 ,41e,en $1 ,431,290 $1,508,380 $8,422,119 

$800,009 $800,085 $800,198 $800,343 $800,528 $900,748 $4,801 ,908 

$1,281,138 $1,297,349 $1,293,851 $1,300,015 $1 ,308,444 $1,312,938 $7,781,534 

ce.~-=-~ll827 S103888 -,118858 S124,848 $1115,442 S840.ses 

(a) iliciUdOd in Jonucy to Doclmbor: lnsonrico revenue roq'"romont; depi end taxes WhiCh represents a monthlY i8fUrid to customers. 

6 



Exhibit 1: (continued) 

Schedule T-1 

CRYSTAl RIVER UNIT 3 UPRA TE 
Site Selection, Preconotructlon Costa, and Carrying Coats on Construction Colt Balance 

Final Tru..Up Filing: S1811mary of Jurtsdk:llonal-very Amounll 

EXPLANATION: -11811mOJYcalculdon of the monthlyFiniiT,.,._upAmou-otfotoech COIICI18(joly.1. Silo~ 2. PIKonlwetion, and3. ConllNetion. 
In the eventiNI no cooll_, _..,wdlor rect1Vf11Y and no colll are being n>quoAod, llale 10. For aech category with cosll, bt and deteribe 
the component~ and - · identify ~ schedule end l ne. Include in the finel true-up calculallon ~ Cornmltalon approved 

COMPANY: projeeton end ool motod We-up emounts lor the reported yNr and ldenlfy such ordec'a. 
Progo'ets Energy - FL 

DOCKET NO.: 
1301J09.EI 

tine 
No. 

1. Final SKe Soleelion Coals for the Period (2S-e.0423(2)(f),F A .. C.) 
a. Additions (Schedule T-2.1, Hne 1) 
b. Corrying Colli on Additions (Schedule T-2.1 , line 7) 
c. Corrying Costs on Deferred Tax Aaset(Schodule T-3A.1, 11ne 12) 
d. T olel Silo Salection Amount 

(Liles 1.alhrough 1.c) 

2. Final Preeonstruction Colli lor the Period (25-8.0423(2)(g),F A .C.] 
a. Adcitionl (Sche<iJio T-2.2, Hne 1) 
b. Canying Colts on Adclitiono (Schedulo T-2.2,11ne 9) 
c. Canying Colts on Delenod Tax (Schodulo T-3A.2, line 12) 
d. Total f'nlconltruction Amount 

(lilol2.allwugh 2.c) 

3. F'onal Construction COlli lor t1e Period [25-8.0423(2)(Q,F A.C.) 
Avg. Not Additions Balance (Sche<iJio T-2.3, 1ino 8) 

a. Canying Colli on Additions (Schedule T-2.3, lino 10) 
b. Carrying Colts on Defe!Tod Tax (Schedule T-3A.3, Hne 12) 
c. T olel Construclion Amoont 

(Unas 3.8 through 3.b) 

4. AlocMod or Aalignod O&M Amounts (Schedule T -4, &ne 43) 

5. o- Adjustmenll (a) 

6. Tolel Finel Period Amount 
(lines 1.d + 2.d + 3.c + 4 + 5) 

7. Pl'ojactod Amount lor the Period 
(Order No. PSC 11-0547-FOF-EQ 

8. Estim- Tl\le-UP Amount lor t1e Period 
(Order No. PSC 12-0eSC).FOF-EI) 

(H) (I) 
Aau.l Aau.l 
Ju!l ~us1 

$0 $0 
0 0 
0 0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 
0 0 
0 0 

$0 $0 

$154,0150,470 $187,885,942 
1,728,1411 1,754,291 

67657 70665 
$1 ,794,003 $1,834,956 

33,618 80,538 

(268,338) (264,810) 

$1,559,283 $1,830,882 

$801,003 $801,297 

$1,319,496 $1,326,124 

(J) (K) 
Ae1ual Adulil 

Seplomber October 
Jurisdiclionlll Oolla-s 

$0 $0 
0 0 
0 0 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 
0 0 
0 0 

$0 $0 

$170,388,712 S1n,599,781 
1,792,518 1,815,991 

73525 711440 
$1 ,886,043 $1 ,692,432 

58,440 14,165 

(280,881) (257,151) 

$1 ,864,eo2 $1 ,649,448 

$801,629 $801,996 

$1 ,332,8111 $1 ,339,575 

(L) 
Actual 

November 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$1711,357,194 
1,855,525 

79422 
$1 ,934,947 

29,615 

(253,420) 

$1,711,142 

$802,406 

$1 ,348,400 

(2>6.0423(S)(e)1.b.,F A .C.) 
(2S-e.0423 (8)(d),F A .. C.) 

Wilness: Thomes G. Fotter 

For Year Ended 12131/2012 

(M) 
Actual 

Dealmber 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$179,891 ,811 
1,892,714 

824117 
$1,975,181 

33,125 

(249,690) 

$1,758,618 

$802,658 

$1,353,293 

(N) 
12 Month 

Total 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

$0 
0 
0 

$0 

20,40MOO 
802 415 

$21,205,814 

432,565 

(3.242,310) 

$16,396,090 

$9,813,096 

$15,799,241 

9. Final T!UH4> Amount lor the Period 
(Une 6 - line 8) 

$239,785 $304,758 $331 ,786 - $309'871 $364,741 $405,323- -- -~9 

(a) inC:IUclod in January to O.C.mbei:'fnsem:i!Mnue requirement; dapr and laxoo which represanls a monthly refuiid to euslomerl. 

7 


